
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO 
 
In the Matter of the Application of ) 
Champaign Wind LLC for a Certificate ) Case No. 13-1874 
to Construct a Wind Powered Electric )  
Generating Facility in  Champaign ) On Appeal from the Ohio Power Siting 
County, Ohio ) Board, Case No. 12-160-EL-BGN 
 ) 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 

NOTICE OF ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Pursuant to S.Ct.Prac.R. 16.08, Appellants Union Neighbors United, Robert McConnell, 

Diane McConnell, and Julia Johnson hereby notify the Court that effective September 12, 2014, 

R.C. 4928.64(B)(3) no longer requires utilities to obtain one-half of their renewable energy 

resources through facilities located in Ohio.  R.C. 4928.64(B)(3), amended in 2014 Sub. S.B. 

310. 

Respectfully submitted, 

s/ Jack A. Van Kley   
Jack A. Van Kley (0016961) 
Christopher A. Walker (0040696) 
Van Kley & Walker, LLC 
132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1 
Columbus, Ohio 43235 
Telephone: (614) 431-8900 
Facsimile: (614) 431-8905  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that, on December 8, 2015, a copy of the foregoing Notice of Additional 

Authority was served upon the following counsel of record by electronic mail: 

M. Howard Petricoff     Chad Endsley 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP  General Counsel 
52 East Gay Street     Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
P.O. Box 1008      P.O. Box 182383 
Columbus, Ohio 43215    Columbus, Ohio 43218-2383 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com    cendsley@ofbf.org 
 
Werner L. Margard     Kevin S. Talebi/Jane A. Napier 
Assistant Attorney General    Prosecutor’s Office 
180 East Broad Street, 9th Floor   Champaign County 
Columbus, Ohio 43215    200 North Main Street 
Werner.margard@puc.state.oh.us   Urbana, Ohio 43078 
       jnapier@champaignprosecutor.com 
Sarah Bloom Anderson 
Assistant Attorney General    Nicholas McDaniel 
Environmental Enforcement Section   Environmental Law & Policy Center 
30 E. Broad St., 25th Floor    1207 Grandview Ave., Suite 201 
Columbus, OH 43215     Columbus, OH 43212 
sarah.anderson@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  nmcdaniel@elpc.org 
 
Gene Grace      Trent Dougherty 
American Wind Energy Association   Ohio Environmental Council 
1501 M Street NW, Suite 1000   1207 Grandview Ave., Suite 201 
Washington, DC 20005    Columbus, OH 43212 
ggrace@aea.org     trent@theoec.org 
 
 
 

s/ Jack A. Van Kley   
Jack A. Van Kley 

      Counsel for Appellants 
 


